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The Moorings Homeowners Association

Newsletter – December 2024
Repair and Maintenance Activities:
Listed below is a recap by Unit of some of the activities completed during 2024:
· Repaired entrance sign

· Repaired condensate line units 9 & 10
· Units 16, 17/18 replaced carpet and flashing on front porch

Unit 16 replace decking with Trex
· Repaired exterior wall around rotten window and door framing unit 35

· Repaired exterior wall around Sliding Glass Door framing unit 52
· Worked to diagnose issue of water leak from unit 52 into unit 51 

· Worked on shoreline cleanup

· Repaired plumbing - Shower, Drinking Fountain, new shutoffs, replaced rotten wood on pool house
· 2024 Capital Program
· Replaced Rotten siding, rebuilt Chimney Boxes, Paint 40s building - completed

· Paint pool decking - completed

· Replaces gutters & downspouts – 40s building – current gutters/ downspouts (6”) are OK 

· Parking lot timbers – Replaced 10, Open – more to be replaced new year

· Replace pool pump – rebuild, new pump not needed

· Parking lot repair/coating and restripe – deferred until next year

2024 Capital Project Update:

· The planned capital program for 2024 is complete as the 40s building siding has been replaced, two chimney Box were rebuilt with Hardie Planks and the building was painted.  The pool decking has had grout and caulking replaced and the deck was painted using two coats, both by Whitlow Painting.
Financials:

We estimate the year end bank balances will be $89,323 in checking and $45,746 in our Capital Reserve Account.

2024                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Budget Approved by the Board:

Listed below is the budget for 2025 that was approved at the December 10th Board Meeting:
	
	                                                                                                                         2024                                                   
	2024
	2025

	
	Plan
	Estimate
	Plan

	Operating Expenses
	
	
	

	     Grounds Maintenance
	36,900
	36,441
	47,000

	     Water, Sewer & Garbage
	57,000
	54016
	55,000

	     Insurance
	20,000
	16,124
	17,000

	     Repairs & Maintenance
	38,000
	37,865
	35,000

	     Electric
	2,200
	2,292
	2,400

	     Cable
	28,000
	29,218
	29,000

	     Legal & Audit
	          3,250
	3,356
	3,400

	     Acctg & Mgmt Fees
	4,500
	7,550
	10,600

	     Extermination
	4,000
	4,280
	4,000

	     Other Expense
	1,000
	2,248
	1,000

	Total Operating Expense:
	   196,905     
	      196,986                      
	206,455

	Capital Expenses:
	
	
	

	    Capital Repairs
	 75,807
	52,545
	75,807

	    Transfer to Capital Reserve
	27,271
	
	24,075

	Total Expense:
	299,983
	251,781
	299,983

	Cash Receipts:
	
	
	

	     Dues
	222,000
	222,000
	240,000

	     Insurance Receipts/Special Assess.
	
	10,264
	50,000

	     Other Income
	500
	                                            0
	500

	    Transfer from Capital Reserve
	22,271
	
	24,075

	Total Receipts:
	299,983
	272462
	299,983

	     Memo: Monthly Dues 
	370
	370
	400


Reminders:
· The monthly Association dues for 2025 will be raised to $400 per month effective January 1, 205 and an increase of 8%. Recent Dues history shown above.
Full time residents need to check the town’s holiday trash removal schedule.
· If you plan to use your fireplace this winter, please remember to have the chimney cleaned before you use it.
· Cold weather is here so please make sure your heat is on and your water is turned off when you are not here.  It is also recommended you leave your cabinet doors open.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
· Please remember that any changes to the exterior of your unit must be approved by the Board of Directors before work can begin.
· If you have changed your key, please notify Mike Hornak so that we will always have emergency access to your unit.
· If any of your contact information or boat ownership has changed, please contact Kevin Moen with the update.
· The next Board meeting will be March 8, 2025. 

Presidents Corner:
The Board has worked hard in 2024 to properly maintain the Association’s assets, enhance property values and maintain owner communications, which are our primary objectives. (Board’s Mission Statement)
We have had several units (8) sell in 2024 and we want to welcome the new owners to the Moorings. 
Our costs increased in 2024 and are forecasted to increase further in 2025. Landscaping costs have increased significantly, and we will be munching this coming year at a cost over $10,000 dollars.  The Landscaper is requesting a price increase of 8%.
The Town of Clarksville increased water, sewer & garbage rates by 3% in 2024 and we are anticipating another increase in 2025. We are trying hard to manage expenses, but costs have continually gone up significantly over the past three years. Russ Beaman shared the projected operating expenses and an increase of 2% for Inflation for 2025. 
The Board voted to increase the Association Monthly to $400.00 dollars per month starting in January of 2025 by means of the Condo By-Laws. 

The Moorings has lost their bookkeeper of 15 years of service without leave notice.  
We have been able to recover our financials records, our new bookkeeper ask that you include your unit number on your check and for those owners using bank checks. 
The Board as along with several Owners has recognized Mike Hornak as the onsite Condo Complex Property Manager and awarded him the compensation of $500 / month by means of the Condo By-Laws.
Russ Beaman has sold their Condo; therefore, he must relinquish the position of President of the Association.  Mike Hornak assumes the position by means of the Condo By-Laws. Job Description available upon request. 
The board voted Brandon Stovall to the Board filling Russ’s director position. He lives in Unit 35, at the Condo the greater percentage of the time, other time in Oxford).  He has been instrumental in many of the recent repair and maintenance operations, voted in by means of the Condo By-Laws.
I want to thank everyone and especially the Board and their spouses for the support received in 2024.
On behalf of the Board and Russ Beaman, we want to wish you and your family a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact any Board Members: Mike Hornak, Kevin Moen, Cindy Shumaker, Brandon Stovall, Andrew Wheeler. 
Mike Hornak
